

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 924 OF 2020

Munawwar Sultana w/o Abdul Rahman

Sheikh

..Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

..Respondents

Mr. S.B. Talekar i/b Talekar & Associates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. B.V. Bukhari for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
C.V. BHADANG, JJ.**

DATE : 10 June 2021

(Through Video Conferencing)

P.C.

. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

2. When the matter was called out in the morning session, the learned counsel for the Respondent-Corporation had taken time till the second session to take instructions regarding the payment of the amount claimed in the petition to the Petitioner, as according to his instructions, all formalities were completed.

3. The learned counsel for the Respondent Corporation on instructions from account officer Mr. Ashok Vatambale and Mr. S.P. Ghatage, Administrative Officer states that amount which according to the Respondent-Corporation payable to the Petitioner would be paid by the first week of August 2021.

4. The learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the Petitioner is also entitled to the interest on the said amount and if any dispute remains after the amount is so disbursed by the Respondent-Corporation, the said aspect will be addressed on the next date of hearing.

5. In view of the above position, we defer the hearing of this petition to 10 August 2021.

6. We accept the undertaking of the Respondent-Corporation given to us by the Counsel on instructions as above.

(C.V. BHADANG, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)