

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 924 OF 2020

Munawwar Sultana w/o. Abdul Rahman Sheikh ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Savi Lodam i/b. M/s. Talekar and Associates, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Mulind More, Addl. G.P. a/w. Mr. Akshay Patkar, AGP for State
Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. Bhuvan V. Bukhari a/w. Mr. Shivprasad D. Borade, advocate for
Respondent No.3 – BMC.
Mr. Nilesh Datar, Administrative Officer (Pvt. Aided) BMC, present.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED: 3RD OCTOBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Mr. Bhuvan Bukhari, learned counsel for Respondent No.3 seeks leave of this Court to file a short affidavit. Prayer is allowed. However, the affidavit to be filed after serving advance copy to the Petitioner, who will be at liberty to file rejoinder within two weeks thereafter, if so advised.

2. List on 14th November, 2025.

RAJESHRI
PRAKASH
AHER
Digitally
signed by
RAJESHRI
PRAKASH
AHER
Date:
2025.10.04
12:10:02
+0530

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)